

No. 13-56454

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

EUGENE EVAN BAKER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
(CV 10-3996-SVW (AJWx))

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

C. D. Michel (S.B.N. 144258)
Joshua R. Dale (S.B.N. 209942)
Sean A. Brady (S.B.N. 262007)
Anna M. Barvir (S.B.N. 268728)
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Telephone: (562) 216-4444
Fax: (562) 216-4445
E-mail: cmichel@michellawyers.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM.....	3
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Baker’s Background.....	3
II. Proceedings Below	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Baker Has Pleaded Viable Claims Under Ninth Circuit Precedent.....	12
A. This Court Previously Ruled that Baker Could Plead a Sufficient Second Amendment Challenge to Section 922(g)(9)	12
B. Intervening Decisions of this Court Confirm that Baker Has Pleaded a Claim that Can Survive a Motion to Dismiss	14
1. Second Amendment	15
2. Equal Protection	17

II.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Dismissing Baker’s Complaint with Prejudice Because Amendment Would Not Be Futile.....	18
A.	The District Court Did Not Find that Amendment Would Be Futile.....	18
B.	Amendment Would Not Be Futile	21
	CONCLUSION	23
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Holder</i> , 475 Fed. Appx. 156 (9th Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 12, 14
<i>Bertucelli v. Carreras</i> , 467 F.2d 214 (9th Cir. 1972).....	21
<i>Beshear v. Weinzapfel</i> , 474 F.2d 127 (7th Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Cal. Diversified Promos., Inc. v. Musick</i> , 505 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Enos v. Holder</i> , 585 Fed. Appx. 447 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enos v. Holder</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	13
<i>Enos v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2919 (2015)	9, 23
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	17
<i>Hussey v. City of Portland</i> , 64 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17

In re United States,
578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009)13

Jennings v. Mukasey,
511 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2007)12, 13

Kramer v. Union Free School Dist. No. 15,
395 U.S. 621 (1969)17

Leadsinger, Inc. v. BMG Music Publ’g,
512 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 2008)11

Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)*passim*

Omar v. Sea-Land Service, Inc.,
813 F.2d 986 (9th Cir. 1987)19

Porter v. Bowen,
496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)16

United States v. Booker,
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)13

United States v. Chovan,
135 S. Ct. 187 (2014)9, 23

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)*passim*

United States v. Hancock,
231 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2000)9, 18

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)13

United States v. Smith,
742 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. W. Va. 2010)13

United States v. Staten,
666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011)13

United States v. Vongxay,
594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) 9

United States v. White,
593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921 3
 18 U.S.C. § 922*passim*
 28 U.S.C § 1331..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1
 Cal. Penal Code § 1203.4 4
 Cal. Penal Code § 273.5 3

Rules

C.D. Cal. L. R. 6-1..... 8
 C.D. Cal. L. R. 7-15..... 8
 C.D. Cal. L. R. 7-4.....7, 8
 Fed. R. App. P. 3 1
 Fed. R. App. P. 4 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12*passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 28 3
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 34 3
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 67, 8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 78 8
 Ninth Cir. R. 28-2.623
 Ninth Cir. R. 28-2.7 3
 Ninth Cir. R. 3-1 1

Ninth Cir. R. 3-2	1
Ninth Cir. R. 3-4	1
